We will not recognize any gain or loss for accounting purposes upon the consummation of the exchange offer. We will amortize the
expense of the exchange offer over the term of the registered notes in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America.

52

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV FINANCING CO INC - Form 424B3

60

Table of Contents

 USE OF PROCEEDS

   The exchange offer is intended to satisfy our obligations under the registration rights agreement. We will not receive any proceeds from the
exchange offer. The net proceeds from the offering of original notes were approximately $3,970 million, after expenses of the offering. We will
use the net proceeds from the offering of original notes for general corporate purposes, which may include a distribution to DIRECTV for its
share repurchase plan and other corporate purposes.

53

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV FINANCING CO INC - Form 424B3

61

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization as of December 31, 2011 (i) on an actual basis and
(ii) as adjusted to give effect to the original notes offering and the use of proceeds therefrom as described above.

As of December 31, 2011
(Dollars in millions) Actual As adjusted(1)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 873 $ 4,843

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Senior revolving credit facility(2) � �
4.750% senior notes due 2014 999 999
3.550% senior notes due 2015 1,199 1,199
3.125% senior notes due 2016 750 750
3.500% senior notes due 2016 1,498 1,498
7.625% senior notes due 2016 1,500 1,500
5.875% senior notes due 2019 994 994
5.200% senior notes due 2020 1,298 1,298
4.600% senior notes due 2021 999 999
5.000% senior notes due 2021 1,494 1,494
6.350% senior notes due 2040 499 499
6.000% senior notes due 2040 1,234 1,234
6.375% senior notes due 2041 1,000 1,000
2.400% senior notes due 2017 � 1,249
3.800% senior notes due 2022 � 1,499
5.150% senior notes due 2042 � 1,248

Total long-term debt, including current portion 13,464 17,460
Total owner's deficit (3,107) (3,107)

Total capitalization $ 10,357 $ 14,353

(1)
As adjusted amounts as of December 31, 2011 do not include cash provided by operations since December 31, 2011.

(2)
In January 2012, DIRECTV Holdings borrowed $400 million under its senior revolving credit facility. On March 22, 2012, DIRECTV
Holdings repaid those outstanding borrowings. See "Description of Other Indebtedness�Senior revolving credit facility."

54

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV FINANCING CO INC - Form 424B3

62

Table of Contents

 DESCRIPTION OF OTHER INDEBTEDNESS

   On February 7, 2011, DIRECTV Holdings and certain of its subsidiaries as guarantors, including DIRECTV Financing Co., Inc., and each
guarantor of the notes offered hereby (other than DIRECTV) entered into a credit agreement, with Citibank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, the